## Village of Bolivar, Ohio

## RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS

Resolution N	o. <u>R-17-202</u> 4	<u>1</u>	Passed:	December 5, 20	<u>)24</u>
TITLE:	A RESOLUTION LEVY TO THE PURPOSE OF I THE VILLAGE F 5705.19(J); AND	AUDITOR OF DETERMINING PURSUANT TO	THE CUI	RAWAS COUN' RRENT TAX VA IO REVISED CO	TY FOR THE ALUATION OF ODE SECTION
	of the Village of E oth day of Dece	•		• .	•
Councilman/resolution.	Councilwoman	<u>Bellinger</u>	moved for	the adoption o	f the following

WHEREAS, this Council upon due investigation and consideration has determined that the amount of taxes which may be raised within the ten (10) mill limitation in and for the Village of Bolivar's taxing district located in Tuscarawas County, Ohio for the next five (5) years will be insufficient to provide and maintain motor vehicles, communications, other equipment, buildings, and sites for such buildings used directly in the operation of a police department, for the payment of salaries of permanent or parttime police, communications, or administrative personnel to operate the same, including the payment of any employer contributions required for such personnel under section 145.48 or 742.33 of the Revised Code, for the payment of the costs incurred by townships as a result of contracts made with other political subdivisions in order to obtain police protection, for the provision of ambulance or emergency medical services operated by a police department, or for the payment of other related costs; and

WHEREAS, by reason thereof this Council has determined that it will be necessary to levy a renewal tax of one and a half (1.5) mills, which is in excess of such limitation to provide and maintain motor vehicles, communications, other equipment, buildings, and sites for such buildings used directly in the operation of a police department, for the payment of salaries of permanent or part-time police, communications, or administrative personnel to operate the same, including the payment of any employer contributions required for such personnel under section 145.48 or 742.33 of the Revised Code, for the payment of the costs incurred by townships as a result of contracts made with other political subdivisions in order to obtain police protection, for the provision of ambulance or emergency medical services operated by a police department, or for the payment of other related costs; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Bolivar hereby resolves to certify certain questions to the Auditor of Tuscarawas County, Ohio, including the question of the current tax valuation of the Village, the amount of revenue to be generated by a <u>five (5) years renewal of one and a half (1.5) mills</u> for the Police Department of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio.

**WHEREAS**, the question of the tax shall appear on the ballot at the <u>May 6, 2025 primary</u> election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, OHIO:

**SECTION 1.** It is necessary to and the Council of the Village of Bolivar hereby does request that the Auditor of the County of Tuscarawas, State of Ohio certify to the Village the current tax valuation of the political subdivision of Bolivar.

**SECTION 2.** It is necessary to and the Council of the Village of Bolivar hereby does request that the Auditor of the County of Tuscarawas, State of Ohio, certify to the Village the amount of revenue that would be generated by **one and a half (1,5) mills**, which is in excess of the ten (10) mill limitation.

**SECTION 3.** It is necessary to ask these questions of the Auditor of the County of Tuscarawas, State of Ohio, based upon a renewal of the Police Levy to be put on in the year two thousand and twenty-five (2025) which would be collected in year two thousand and twenty-six (2026).

SECTION 4. The purpose of the levy is to provide and maintain motor vehicles, communications, other equipment, buildings, and sites for such buildings used directly in the operation of a police department, for the payment of salaries of permanent or part-time police, communications, or administrative personnel to operate the same, including the payment of any employer contributions required for such personnel under section 145.48 or 742.33 of the Revised Code, for the payment of the costs incurred by townships as a result of contracts made with other political subdivisions in order to obtain police protection, for the provision of ambulance or emergency medical services operated by a police department, or for the payment of other related costs.

**SECTION 5.** This renewal police levy is authorized under Section 5705.19(J) of the Ohio Revised Code.

**SECTION 6.** The question of the tax shall appear on the ballot at the <u>May 6, 2025 primary</u> election and shall be submitted to the entire territory of the Village of Bolivar whose territory lies only within Tuscarawas County, Ohio.

**SECTION 7.** This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure in accordance with R.C. 731.30 for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health,

safety, and general welfare for the reason that it is necessary for the Village to have uninterrupted funding and revenue for its Police Department; and, this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its passage.
Motion by <u>Bellinger</u> ; second by <u>White</u> ; and upon roll call the vote resulted as follows:
Councilman Bellinger <u>Yes</u> ; Councilman Oberlin <u>Yes</u> ;
Councilwoman Dively <u>Absent</u> ; Councilman White <u>Yes</u> ;
Councilman Pancoe Yes; and Councilwoman Conley Yes
PASSED AND ADOPTED BY the Legislative Authority of the Village of Bolivar on this day of December, 2024.
FISCAL OFFICER CERTIFICATION
FISCAL OFFICER CERTIFICATION  I Maria A. App of the Village of Bolivar, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, certify this Resolution to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 17-2024, as adopted by the Council of the Village of Bolivar, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, and recorded in the official record of proceedings of the meeting held on December 5, 2024.
I Maria A. App of the Village of Bolivar, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, certify this Resolution to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 17-2024, as adopted by the Council of the Village of Bolivar, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, and recorded in the official record of
I <u>Maria A. App</u> of the <u>Village of Bolivar</u> , Tuscarawas County, Ohio, certify this Resolution to be a true and correct copy of Resolution <u>No. 17-2024</u> , as adopted by the <u>Council</u> of the <u>Village of Bolivar</u> , Tuscarawas County, Ohio, and recorded in the official record of proceedings of the meeting held on <u>December 5, 2024</u> .
I Maria A. App of the Village of Bolivar, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, certify this Resolution to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 17-2024, as adopted by the Council of the Village of Bolivar, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, and recorded in the official record of proceedings of the meeting held on December 5, 2024.  Signature: